
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2013 

ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4380 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

1:00 p.m. cases 
 

Erika Robinson, Whispering Wind, LLC T/a Whispering Wind, 2711 E. Fayette Street– 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership, requests to add 
second floor for business and live entertainment 
 
Jason Curtis, 120 East Lombard Street, LLC T/a Brookshire Suites Baltimore, 120 E. 
Lombard Street– Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License (Hotel-Motel) - Application for a 
new Class “B” BWL hotel license under the provisions of Article 2B §6-201(d)(2)  requiring a 
minimum of no less than 100 rooms, a dining room with facilities for preparing and serving 
meals for at least 125 persons at one seating and capital investment of $500,000; application also 
includes a request for live entertainment  
 
Diana Kafouros. All Stars Bar and Grill, Inc. T/a All Stars Bar & Grill, 34 S. Eutaw Street 
– Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to remove restriction-“No sale of package 
goods” from license 
 

2:00 p.m. cases 
 

Barbara Anderson & Anderson Davis, 1201 North Potomac Street, LLC T/a Jack’s Place, 
1201 N. Potomac Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer 
ownership 
 
Nkiambi Lema, Lema Systems, LLC T/a Club Ikapi, 2219 W. Pratt Street – Class “D” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives 
of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer’s office, 
Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are 
on official business.”  (Re:  August 11, 2013, using second floor of establishment after being told 
that they did not have authorization to use second floor on August 5, 2013.) 
  
Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of 
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against 
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.”  August 5, 2013 (Re:  providing adult 
entertainment without permission from the board- strippers on second floor of establishment and 
using the second floor of the establishment without authorization from the Board) and on August 
11, 2013 (Re:   using the second floor of the establishment without permission from the Board.) 
 
Xianting Cao & Ron Smith, Castle Seafood, Inc. T/a Castle Seafood Restaurant, 3720 Potee 
Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.20(a) “No licensee shall 



make any installation or alteration on a licensed on a licensed premises or change the manner in 
which alcoholic beverages are dispensed without prior approval of the Board” (Re: on October 3, 
2013 Inspector Joann Martin observed a separate package goods store without approval from the 
Board) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 


